1
Impact of measured spectrum variation on solar photovoltaic efficiencies worldwide
Geoffrey S. Kinseya, Nicholas C. Riedel-Lyngskærb, Matthew Boydc, Marília Bragad, Raul R. Corderoe, Benjamin
C. Duckf, Christopher J. Fellf, Sarah Ferone, George Georghiog, Atse Louwenh, Takashi Minemotoi,  Ankit Mittalj,
Guilherme Nevesk, Gustavo Nofuentes Garridol, Basant R. Paudyalm, Enio Bueno Pereirak, Yves Poissantn,
Thomas Reindlo, Marcus Rennhoferj, Carlos D. Rodríguez-Gallegoso, Ricardo Rütherd, Wilfried van Sarkp, Miguel
A. Sevillano-Bendezúq, Jorge A. Tejerol, Marios Theristisr, Jan A. Töfflingerq, Waldeir Amaral Vilelak, Xiangao
Xias, Márcia A. Yamasoet

doi:10.1016/j.energy.2014.01.024.
30. Huld, T. & Gracia Amillo, A. M. Estimating PV module performance over large geographical regions: The
role of irradiance, air temperature, wind speed and solar spectrum. Energies (2015)
doi:10.3390/en8065159.
31. Norton, M., Amillo, A. M. G. & Galleano, R. Comparison of solar spectral irradiance measurements using
the average photon energy parameter. Solar Energy 120, 337–344 (2015).
32. Dirnberger, D., Blackburn, G., Müller, B. & Reise, C. On the impact of solar spectral irradiance on the yield
of different PV technologies. Solar Energy Materials and Solar Cells 132, 431–442 (2015).
33. Cornaro, C. & Andreotti, A. Influence of Average Photon Energy index on solar irradiance characteristics
and outdoor performance of photovoltaic modules. Progress in Photovoltaics: Research and Applications
(2013) doi:10.1002/pip.2194.
34. Ishii, T., Otani, K., Takashima, T. & Xue, Y. Solar spectral influence on the performance of photovoltaic
(PV) modules under fine weather and cloudy weather conditions. Progress in Photovoltaics: Research
and Applications (2013) doi:10.1002/pip.1210.
35. Kinsey, G. S. Spectrum sensitivity, energy yield, and revenue prediction of PV and CPV modules. in 2015
IEEE 42nd Photovoltaic Specialist Conference, PVSC 2015 (2015). doi:10.1109/PVSC.2015.7355850.
18
36. Lee, M., Ngan, L., Hayes, W. & Panchula, A. F. Comparison of the effects of spectrum on cadmium
telluride and monocrystalline silicon photovoltaic module performance. in 2015 IEEE 42nd Photovoltaic
Specialist Conference, PVSC 2015 (2015). doi:10.1109/PVSC.2015.7356174.
37. Simon, M. & Meyer, E. L. The effects of spectral evaluation of c-Si modules. Progress in Photovoltaics:
Research and Applications (2011) doi:10.1002/pip.973.
38. Philipps, S. P. et al. Energy harvesting efficiency of III-V triple-junction concentrator solar cells under
realistic spectral conditions. Solar Energy Materials and Solar Cells (2010)

49. Conde, L. A. et al. Spectral effects on the energy yield of various photovoltaic technologies in Lima (Peru).
Energy 223, 120034 (2021).
50. Braga, M., do Nascimento, L. R. & Rüther, R. Spectral modeling and spectral impacts on the performance
of mc-Si and new generation CdTe photovoltaics in warm and sunny climates. Solar Energy 188, 976–988
(2019).
51. Sirisamphanwong, C. & Ketjoy, N. Impact of spectral irradiance distribution on the outdoor performance
of photovoltaic system under Thai climatic conditions. Renewable Energy 38, 69–74 (2012).
19
52. Representative identification of spectra and environments (RISE) using k‐means - Looney - 2021 -
Progress in Photovoltaics: Research and Applications - Wiley Online Library.
53. Looney, E. E. et al. Representative identification of spectra and environments (RISE) using k-means.
Progress in Photovoltaics: Research and Applications 29, 200–211 (2021).
54. Braga, M., do Nascimento, L. R. & Ruther, R. Spectral Impacts on the Performance of mc-Si and New-
Generation CdTe Photovoltaics in the Brazilian Northeast. Conference Record of the IEEE Photovoltaic
Specialists Conference 1226–1231 (2019) doi:10.1109/PVSC40753.2019.8981152.
55. Magare, D. B. et al. Effect of seasonal spectral variations on performance of three different photovoltaic
technologies in India. International Journal of Energy and Environmental Engineering 7, (2016).
56. Riedel, N. et al. Direct Beam and Diffuse Spectral Irradiance Measurements in a Nordic Country Analyzed
with the Average Photon Energy Parameter. 2018 IEEE 7th World Conference on Photovoltaic Energy
Conversion, WCPEC 2018 - A Joint Conference of 45th IEEE PVSC, 28th PVSEC and 34th EU PVSEC 2575–
2580 (2018) doi:10.1109/PVSC.2018.8548240.
57. Rüther, R. & Livingstone, J. Seasonal variations in amorphous silicon solar module outputs and thin film
characteristics. Solar Energy Materials and Solar Cells 36, 29–43 (1995).
58. Rüther, R., Kleiss, G. & Reiche, K. Spectral effects on amorphous silicon solar module fill factors. Solar
Energy Materials and Solar Cells 71, 375–385 (2002).
59. Peters, I. M., Liu, H., Reindl, T. & Buonassisi, T. Global Prediction of Photovoltaic Field Performance
Differences Using Open-Source Satellite Data. Joule 2, 307–322 (2018).
60. Spectroradiometers | EKO Instruments. https://eko-eu.com/products/solar-
energy/spectroradiometers.
61. Tatsiankou, V., Hinzer, K., Schriemer, H., Haysom, J. & Beal, R. A novel instrument for cost-effective and
reliable measurement of Solar Spectral Irradiance. 2015 IEEE 42nd Photovoltaic Specialist Conference,
PVSC 2015 (2015) doi:10.1109/PVSC.2015.7356407.
62. Tatsiankou, V. et al. Extensive validation of solar spectral irradiance meters at the World Radiation
Center. Solar Energy 166, 80–89 (2018).
63. Gueymard, C. A. SMARTS2: a simple model of the atmospheric radiative transfer of sunshine: algorithms
and performance assessment. Report No. FSEC-PF-270-95 (1995).